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- To prevent files/documents missing.

- To increase the transparency in different stages of process.

- To ensure network connectivity among different local offices of RAJUK.

- To preserve digital storage of different kinds of maps, lay-out plan and files.
- To ensure availability of organization’s various information at a glance.

- Implement e-governance activity in RAJUK
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Finance wing :

Rajdhani Unnayan Kartripakkha a service oriented statutory body under the Ministry of Housing and
Public works, Govt. of Bangladesh was created as per provision of the Town Improvement Act of 1953
(as amended up to June 1991). At present it’s area of jurisdiction is 1528 sq.km. Rajuk is involved with
the task of planning, development and development control for the area of it’s jurisdiction.
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Until 1994-95, Rajuk had been following single entry cash basis accounting in line with the Government
accounting system. To confirm it with modern accounting system, after a concerted and strenuous effort,
RAJUK has successfully transformed its accounting system into double entry accrual basis in 1995-96.
From 2008-2009 RAJUK has been maintaining it’s accounts in computerized system through
accounting software by using Tally ERP-9. RAJUK maintains two current accounts with Bangladesh
Bank viz (i) Revenue Account and (ii) Capital Account; as per provision of the T.I. Act. Moreover
RAJUK maintains 15 nos. of foreign currencies and 147 nos. of SND (Short Notice Deposit) accounts
with various government and private bank for collection purpose.

RAJUK earns revenue through its operation (stated in income statement) as well as investing surplus
funds in fixed deposit accounts. In 2012-13 it earned a revenue income of TK. 185.64 crore and incurred
an expenditure of TK. 42.34 crore and thereby made a surplus of TK. 143.30 crore which was 10.68 %
more than that of the previous year. During the period, earnings in capital account was TK. 163.46 crore
against expenditure of TK. 15.84 crore. Surplus in the account stood at TK. 147.62 crore. Total surplus
in 2012-13 was TK. 290.92 crore. On the other hand it was TK. 247.65 crore. in 2011-12

In 2012-13 total value of assets held by RAJUK was Tk. 9189.35 crore, which include capital lease of
TK. 6118.22 crore. of the total assets, fixed assets accounts for .37%, Investment 24.84%, Capital lease
66.58 % and current assets 8.21 %. Capital fund of TK. 8820.02 crore is 95.98 % of the total fund.
Current liability represents only 4.02 % of the total fund.

In 2012-13 RAJUK contributes to national exchequer 19.14 crore taka as corporate tax and Tk. 2.00
crore as non revenue tax. Moreover, it has been contributing in the national economy by implementing
different projects of socio-economic importance from its own resource. In addition, RAJUK has the
credit of not having any debt service liability to the government or any other financial institutions.

In the year to come, RAJUK is hopeful to be able to discharge its duties and responsibilities to the
society and the nation as a whole in a wider way. Main portion of un-audited financial statements for the
year 2011-2012 and 2012-2013 and most important financial information for the year 2008-09 to
2012-13 showing through bar chart in the next pages.
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Rajdhani Unnayan Kartripakkha

Balance Sheet
For The Year 2012-2013

Application of Funds :

2012-2013

| | 2011-2012

Fixed Assets at WDV

Fixed Assets at Cost
Accumulated Depreciation
Capital Leases

Scheme-Govt Finance
Scheme-Own Finance
Investment in Fixed Deposits
FDR at Govt. Bank-Cap.

FDR at Govt. Bank-Rev.

FDR at Pvt. Bank-Cap.

FDR at Pvt. Bank-Rev.
Investment in Share-Cap.
Investment in Share-Rev.
Current Assets

Advances

AIT & Tax Deducted at Source
Bank Accounts

Income Tax Deduction at Source
Interest on FDR Receivable
Receivable From Others-Cap
Rent Receivable

Total

343,520,578.90

323,419,517.45

711,589,926.69 667,074,636.69
(368,069,347.79) (343,655,119.24)
61,182,195,263.63 53,625,734,734.45
20,367,858,594.75 17,634,700,642.26
40,814,336,668.88 35,991,034,092.19
22,825,500,000.00 17,946,500,000.00
13,390,000,000.00 9,800,000,000.00

4,920,000,000.00
3,240,700,000.00
1,263,244,000.00

4,240,000,000.00
2,691,100,000.00
1,203,844,000.00

7,500,000.00 7,500,000.00
4,056,000.00 4,056,000.00
7,542,263,773.68 3,701,027,809.27
429,388,465.42 117,995,167.08

588,724,919.17
1,344,832,934.32
384,198,397.97
358,574,877.86
4,417,499,707.51
19,044,471.43

1,537,973,593.71
562,477,799.18
358,923,626.86
1,104,613,151.01
19,044,471.43

91,893,479,616.21

75,596,682,061.17

Sources of Funds :

Capital Account
Capital Fund

Grant From Gouvt.
Grant From Govt.
Premium Against Flat
Premium Against Plot
Revenue Fund

77,976,674,719.29 64,452,916,081.64
32,526,054,060.54 29,808,627,661.21
22,320,307,551.83 19,055,349,966.83

150,948,000.00 150,948,000.00

2,705,944,537.37
16,883,127,497.05
3,390,293,072.50

12,036,662,624.63
3,401,327,828.97




Rajdhani Unnayan Kartripakkha
Income & Expenditure Accounts - Revenue Fund
For The Year 2012-2013

Particulars

2012-2013

2011-2012

Total Incomes:

1,856,391,629.36

1,882,197,889.30

Application Form Sale
Conversion Fees

Documentation Fees

Electricity Charges Received
Eviction Charge Realised

Fine for Unauthorised Construction
Gas Charges Deduction
Ground Rent / Service Charges
House Rent Deduct

Interest Income

Misc. Income

Mutation Fees

Overhead Income

Plan/Land Use/ NOC Fees
Power of Attorney Fees

Project Approval Fees

Rental Income

Tender Schedule Sale

Transfer Fees

Vehicle Rent Deduct From Salary
Water Bill Deduct

5,491,874.13
40,073.00

38,741,716.00
1,314,332.92
1,299,698.83
167,342,531.06
1,419,900.00
4,649,610.39
2,056,129.82
646,904,107.68
14,417,207 .41
31,413,534.00
139,181,719.94
74,156,530.56
20,648,485.00
1,894,145.00
5,232,574.16
2,039,733.63

697,786,761.00
192,764.83

168,200.00

57,820,240.00
140,000.00
42,617,049.40

1,782,980.38
60,450.00
204,646,376.00
1,401,250.00
4,780,230.00
1,929,147.75
458,261,327.57
12,668,063.33
27,065,349.00
66,262,743.59
99,326,558.00
24,055,436.00
9,875,346.81
3,786,304.00

865,363,360.00

190,177.47
165,500.00

Total Expenses:

423,384,880.51

587,489,840.61

Advertisement & Publicity

Audit Fees

Bank Charges & VAT

Bank Charges (EM Refund PO)
Books & Periodicals
Consultancy Fees

Contribution to CPF

Corporate Tax

Depreciation

rbitration Case Exp. Against Closed Projects

8,925,912.00

17,698,346.33
193,333.00

59,079.62

105,686.00

1,154,450.00
293,140.10

24,414,228.55

7,557,803.00

21,000.00
43,696.76
547,800.00
80,194.00
1,020,800.00
222,871.32
235,559,200.00

25,894,529.45
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Design Approval & Clearance Exp.

Donation & Subscription
Earn Leave Pay (Officer)
Earn Leave Pay (Staff)

Elecricity Bill
Entertainment

Eviction Charges

Excise Duty

Festival Allownce (Officer)
Festival Allownce (Staff)

Fuel & Lubricant

Gas Bill
Gratuity
Group Insurence Premium

Honorium

Land Dev. Tax
Leave Left Over
Legal Expenses

Lighting for Festival
Membership Fee
Misc. Exp.
Municipal Tax

Non Tax Revenue
Overtime

Pension Expenses
Printing & Stationary

Rajuk Wealth Guarding Expenses
Recreation Allownce

Repairing & Maint.

Salary & Allownces

Scheme Expenses-Revenue Fund

Survey & Feasibility Study
Telephone, Telegraph & Postage

Training Expenses

Traning Expenses
Traveling Exp.
Uniform & Liveries

Wasa Bill

Welfare & Recrational Expenses

1,495,000.00
225,000.00

112,810.00
73,877.00

5,601,995.37
1,101,969.00
4,748,390.00
1,057,773.00
5,359,090.00
6,975,026.00

12,397,931.00
938,855.00

113,921.00
244,800.00
941,492.00

11,158,706.00
387,986.00

8,501,440.00
663,599.00

119,994.00
200,000.00

20,000,000.00
3,996,151.00
18,310,635.62
5,735,731.00

2,756,503.00

39,769,457.00
115,573,067.19

79,353,330.56
219,550.00

856,636.04

15,614,721.00

71,650.00
218,997.00

4,827,472.00
817,149.13

658,000.00

160,000.00
77,280.00
41,920.00

4,677,625.94
1,267,127.00
7,112,086.00

889,481.50
5,444,806.00
6,685,595.00

9,386,219.00
5,669,474.00

248,160.00
1,175,256.00

13,386,967.75
1,385,105.77
12,191,327.00

582,942.00
185,387.75
138,246.00

20,000,000.00
3,995,878.00
25,087,222.71
5,451,565.00

5653,200.00
38,263,694.50

114,147,281.62

19,308,481.81

25,000.00
1,128,898.29

13,901,325.44
52,299.00

3,204,093.00
60,000.00

Excess of Income over Expenditure :

1,433,006,748.85

1,294,708,048.69




Rajdhani Unnayan Kartripakkha

Income & Expenditure Accounts - Capital Fund

For The Year 2012-2013

Particulars

2012-2013

2011-2012

Total Incomes:

1,634,591,357.65

1,262,510,638.84

Application Form Sale

Encashment of Performance Gurantee(PG)

Forfeighted Income
Gain for FC Rate Fluctuation
Hire Charge

Interest Income

443,750.26
4,076,300.00
2,457,779.83

82,438,926.30
2,000,352.00
1,540,495,323.76

6,342,915.76
1,000,000.00
52,684,796.38
2,840,901.09
1,198,420,006.43

Misc. Income 1,405,229.00 94,087.90
Penalty for Delay of Work - 26,922.00
Royalty on Earth/sand 1,273,696.50 1,101,009.28
Total Expenses: 158,378,636.37 80,746,007.81
Bank Charges & VAT 246,711.27 51,307.48
Bank Charges(EM Refund PO) 578,660.00 3,831,066.75
Excise Duty 2,155,959.00 2,178,378.00
Loss for FC Rate Fluctuation 16,050,736.16 8,422,511.99
Misc. Exp. 164,850.00 -
Overhead Charge 139,181,719.94 66,262,743.59

Excess of Income over Expenditure :

1,476,212,721.28

1,181,764,631.03
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Map 3a;| Structure Plan, Urban Area Plan and Detailed Area Plan of Barisal Divisional Town
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- Map-4: Preparation of Development Plan of Cox’s Bazar Town and Sea Beach up to Teknaf
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01.

02.
03.

Information about Madaripur and Rajoir Master Plan Project

Project Name- Preparation of Structure Plan and Action Area Plan for Madaripur
and Rajoir upazila, Madaripur district

Project approval cost-190 Lac taka.

Project area information- Madaripur Rajair
313.81 Sq. k.m 229.29 Sq. k.m
(77.511 acre) (56.635 acre)

(Total 1.38 Lac acre/543 Sq. k.m)
(11) Population-2.68 Lac 1.76 Lac
(Total population 4.44 Lac)

04. Project approval date- 22/11/2012, administrative approval date-24/12/2012
05. Project period —January’2013 to June’ 2014

06. Prepare Structural Plan (20 years) and Action Area Plan (3-5 years) for Madaripur

and Rajoir upazila.

oo 10 ' T E
MADARIPUR DISTRICT
-]

R Fl a km Nagarkanda Sadarpur

Bhanga
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Nagarkanda Shibchar )

Muksudpur
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Gournadi

Madaripur District Study area (Madaripur and Rajoir Upazila).

07. Goal:
A. To ensure national & regional development by the developmentof Madaripur and Rajoir

upazila and to reduce increamental pressure on Dhaka. To achieve these targets
Madaripur and Rajoir upazila should be developed as (1) an Agro- industrial based city
(2) a manufacturing industrial area (3) a trade and commerce center (4) an export
oriented center and a communication hub.
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08. Mobilization Report and Inception Report were approved by Technical
Management Committee (TMC) of the project.

09. Surveying work is now going on.

10. A Seminar has been arranged at 27/04/2013 on the "Madaripur & Rajoir Upazila
Plan" project. Honourable Minister for the Ministry of Shiping Mr. Shajahan
Khan M.P, has present as the chief guest at the Seminar. Respectable Secretary of
Ministry of Housing & Public Works Dr. Khondaker Showkat Hossain,
Honourable Secretary of Ministry of Shiping Mr. Sayed Manjurul Islam, Deputy
Commissioner of Madaripur District Mr.Nur-Ur-Rahaman and Sayada Rokeya
Begum attended the seminar as special guests. The seminar has been presided over
by Architect Mr. Abul Hasanat Fuad, Director, Urban Development Directorate.
Two technical paper have been presented, in the seminar. One of them was
presented by Mr. Sharif Mohammed Triquzzaman, Project Director, "Madaripur &
Rajoir upazila plan" Project and the second one by Dr. A.K.M Abul Kalam, Team
leader "Madaripur & Rajoir upazila plan" project and planner Mr. Fazle Raza
Sumon. It is highly expected that recommendation collected from the seminar
would play an important role formulating the Master Plan.
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¥) Standardization of Soil Sampling Techniques Phase-2
(Standardization of Automatic Trip Hammer)
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«) Utilization of waste ETP sludge as binder/filler in concrete
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B) Use of Polymer Fiber altranative to wire mesh in Ferrocement.
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